

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/7/2019 4:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96354-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

A.M.

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ADAM CORNELL
Prosecuting Attorney

SCOTT HALLORAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. THE UNPRESERVED PROPERTY SHEET ISSUE WAS NOT A
 MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR. ALTERNATIVELY, IF
 THERE WAS ERROR, IT WAS HARMLESS. 1

 1. If It Was Error To Admit The Property Sheet Evidence, That Error
 Was Harmless. 3

 B. THE STRICT LIABILITY OF RCW 69.50.4013 DOES NOT
 VIOLATE DUE PROCESS. 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Kennewick v. Day</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000).....	7
<u>Island County v. State</u> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	6
<u>Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</u> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	9
<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004) .6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11	
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	5
<u>State v. Chhom</u> , 128 Wn.2d. 739, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996).....	11
<u>State v. Cleppe</u> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<u>State v. Deer</u> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012)	7, 12
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Joseph</u> , 3 Wn. App. 365, 416 P.3d 738 (2018)	11
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015)	2, 3
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	2, 3
<u>State v. Lamar</u> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	2, 3
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	2
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d (2009).....	3
<u>State v. Riker</u> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994).....	12
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 115 Wn. App. 927, 64 P.3d 92 (2003).....	4
<u>State v. Schmeling</u> , 191 Wn. App. 795, 365 P.3d 202 (2015)	11

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Lambert v. California</u> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240, 2 L.Ed. 228 (1957).....	10
<u>May v. Ryan</u> , 245 F. Supp.3d 1145 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	10
<u>Powell v. Texas</u> , 392 U.S. 514, 88 S.Ct. 2145, 20 L.Ed.2d 1254 (1968).....	10
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S.Ct 2491, 115 L.Ed.2d 555 (1991).....	7, 10
<u>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minnesota</u> , 218 U.S. 57, 30 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed. 930 (1910).....	11

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....	2
----------------------	---

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 69.50.4013.....	1, 6, 11, 13
---------------------	--------------

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 1, 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1951 Uniform Narcotic Drug Act..... 8

Uniform Controlled Substances Act 8
